BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION S01-226-100
Issue 2, December 1967
AT& TCo Standard
AMPLIFIERS-238, 276, AND 277 TYPES
IDENTIFICATION AND INSTALLATION
1. GENERAL

output for long loops.
(b) Application-(See Table A)
(c) Ordering Guide-
Amplifier, 238A
Amplifier, 276A
Amplifier, 277 A
I
Note: An identification label is shipped with
each amplifier. It reads for example: EQUIPPED
WITH 238A AMPLIFIER.
(d) Design Features-(See Table B)
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Connect telephone set according to appropriate
connection section.
3.02 Installing Amplifier-
• Measure the line current (transmitter current).
If more than 24 rna or less than 15 rna,
the 238A amplifier will not give satisfactory
service and should not be used. For higher
currents use 276A amplifier (see Table B).
• Remove transmitter cap and transmitter
• Remove and disconnect the plastic transmitter
cup (white) and replace with the amplifier
plastic transmitter cup (pink)
RESISTOR TRANSISTOR
INDUCTOR
TERMINAL L
Fig. 1-238A Amplifier, Showing Terminal Locations
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1967
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
BSP 501-226-100-i02_1967-12-0l.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Mar 02, 2012 22:10:18
SECTION 501-226-100
TERMINAL L
Fig. 2-276A Amplifier, Showing Terminal Locations
TERMINAL L
Fig. 3-277A Amplifier, Showing Terminal Locations
Page 2
SSP S01-226-100-i02_1967·12-02.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Costle Rock, Colorado Mar 02, 2012 22:10:37
TABLE A
APPLICATION
Long Line Equipment loops
where polarity of line volt-
age is maintained constant
Long loops where line is
subject to polarity re-
versa Is
Step-by-step areas where
range extenders are used
Farm interphone service
G-type handsets except
G3N3,G3P,G3R,G3S,G3T,
G6AR, G7AR, GSA, and
handles having molded
cord retainer posts
G-type handsets except Gl,
G3N3,G3P,G3R,G3S,G3T,
G6AR, G7AR, GSA, and
handles having molded
cord retainer posts
AMPLIFIER
238A 276A
v v
v
v
v
277A
v
v
v
ISS 2, SECTION 501-226-100
Caution: Z38A or Z76A amplifier-Ensure
that positive voltage ( +) wire is connected